
Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Monday, 30th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2016  (Pages 1 - 10)
To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

4. Update on Treasury Management Activity  (Pages 11 - 20)

5. Financial Regulations  (Pages 21 - 34)

6. Update on the Measurement of the Highways 
Network Asset  

(Pages 35 - 40)

7. Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3  (Pages 41 - 54)

8. Internal audit progress report  (Pages 55 - 68)

9. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 69 - 92)

10. External Audit - Audit Update  (Pages 93 - 108)

11. Urgent Business  



An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 3 
April 2017 at 2pm, Cabinet Room B at County Hall, 
Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th September, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

K Brown
D Clifford
C Dereli
S Holgate

A Jones
A Schofield
V Taylor
B Winlow

County Councillors A Jones and S Holgate replaced County Councillors Driver 
and Pritchard at the meeting respectively.

1.  Apologies

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor B Winlow declared a non pecuniary interest in items 10 and 11 
as a Director of Lancashire County Developments Limited.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 June 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Risk and Opportunity Register

Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, presented on an updated 
quarter 2, Risk and Opportunity Register.

It was noted that the Register had been reported to Management Team, and 
would be presented to the next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement in October.  

Resolved: That the updated Quarter 2 Risk and Opportunity Register, as set out 
at Appendix 'A' to the report, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5.  Liquid Logic System Update

Lisa Kitto, Director of Corporate Services, presented a report on the recent 
progress that had been made in improving the Liquid Logic System. The report 
also included the proposed next steps for the system and the new governance 
arrangements for system developments and implementations.

Officers responded to questions raised by the Members in relation to the 
processes in place and the timescales for implementation. Following further 
discussion, it was agreed that a further update would be presented to the next 
meeting of the committee on the 30 January 2017.  

Resolved: i) That the report be noted.

ii) That a progress report on the Liquid Logic systems be presented 
to the next meeting of the Committee on 30 January 2017.   

6.  Internal Audit progress report

Ruth Lowry, Head of the Internal Audit Service presented the Internal Audit 
Service Progress Report for the period to 9 September 2016. 

The report highlighted key issues arising from the work undertaken during the
[...]
money 
conclusion.

The report included a recommendation requiring all declarations for related party 
disclosures to be completed annually.  In response to concerns raised by the 
Members, Officers were asked to investigate whether any financial sanctions 
could be imposed on councillors who failed to complete their declarations. 

Page 4



Resolved: That:      

(i)     The external audit findings report covering the audit of the 
County Council for year ended 31 March 2016 be noted.

(ii)     The adjustments to the financial statements and other issues 
raised by the external auditor, as set out in the report presented, be 
noted.

(iii)  Officers be asked to investigate whether any financial sanctions 
can be imposed on Councillors who fail to complete their related 
party disclosure declarations.

11.  Approval of the County Council’s Statement of Accounts 2015/16

A report was presented on a summary of the process of preparation and the main 
points of the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16; the Statement itself was 
attached as Appendix 'A'.

Regulations governing the process and delegated authority from the County 
Council required the Chair of the Committee to sign off the accounts once 
approved by the Committee. 

The Statement of Accounts had been prepared in accordance with the 
Accounting Code of Practice issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA). The style and format of the accounts complied with 
CIFPA standards however, the content had been reviewed and refreshed to 
make the accounts easier to understand. 

A number of accounting adjustments agreed with the external auditor and shown 
in their Audit Findings report at Item 10 of the agenda were reflected within the 
statement.

The Committee was taken through the main components and key issues of the 
statement including the movement in reserves and comprehensive income and 
expenditure statements, balance sheet and cash flow statement.

In response to queries raised by the Members, the officers agreed to expand the 
management structure in the 'Narrative' to the report and update the list of 
acronyms in the 'Glossary' to the accounts.

It was noted that the accounts of the County Council had been placed on deposit 
and made available for public inspection between 1 July and 11 August 2016. 

The Lancashire County Pension Fund accounts were also included with the 
accounts as well as a separate item on the agenda. 

Resolved: That the Lancashire County Council Statement of Accounts for 
2015/16 be approved and signed by the Chair of the Committee. 

Page 5



12.  External Audit
Lancashire County Council Pension Fund - Audit Findings Report 
2015/16

A report was presented on the audit findings in relation to the accounts of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund.

In commenting on the Lancashire County Pension Fund account, Karen Murray, 
external auditor, informed the committee that the audit work had not identified 
any material adjustments affecting the Fund's reported financial position. 
However, a number of minor adjustments had been made to improve the 
presentation of the financial statements.  

It was reported that the pension fund's financial statements gave a true and fair 
view of the financial transactions of the pension fund during the year ended 31 
March 2016 and the amount and disposition of the fund's assets and liabilities. 

The external auditor thanked Council officers for their support during the audit.

Resolved: That the external audit findings report covering the audit of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for year ended 31 March 2016 be noted.

13.  Approval of the Lancashire County Pension Fund's Statement of 
Accounts 2015/16

The Committee was asked to approve the Lancashire County Pension Fund’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, as presented by Khadija Saeed, Head of 
Corporate Finance.

Regulations governing the process and delegated authority from the County 
Council required that the Chair
[...]
d.

The Committee was informed that the economic position and low interest rates 
also required further consideration for the fixing of long term debt and the report 
covered the options including the potential use of the Municipal Bond Agency 
(MBA). The report allowed for further opportunity to consider the risks associated 
with the MBA in response to the resolution of Full Council at their meeting held on 
21 July 2016.

Following lengthy debate and questions to officers with regard to the risks and 
benefits associated with the potential use of the MBA, it was Moved and 
Seconded:

'That:

i) The changes to the Treasury Management Strategy, as set out in 
the report, to allow for changes in the UK sovereign credit rating 
following the referendum vote to leave the European Union, be 
approved.

ii) That Full Council be recommended to agree that the County 
Council does not enter into the UK MBA framework agreement'.

On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost. The substantive Motion was then 
put to the vote and it was:

Resolved:  That: 

i) The changes to the Treasury Management Strategy as set out in 
the report, to allow for changes in the UK sovereign credit rating 

Page 8



following the referendum vote to leave the European Union, be 
approved.

ii) Full Council be recommended to agree that the County Council 
enters into the UK MBA framework agreement as set out in the 
report to the committee.

17.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

18.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Tuesday 30th 
January 2017 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 9



Page 10



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 30 January 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Update on Treasury Management Activity
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:

Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources, 01772 536154, 
Neil.Kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Mike Jensen, Lead Officer, 01772 538724, 
Mike.Jensen@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The report set out at Appendix 'A' is a review of the County Council's Treasury 
Management activities from August to November 2016.  Management activities are 
regulated by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice and it is considered best practice to review treasury management 
activities on a regular basis. 

This review includes:

- A review of the economic conditions in the period 
- Borrowing activity
- Investment activity
- Comparison with Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the review of treasury management activities for the 
period August to November 2016.

Background and Advice 

As part of the County Council's governance arrangements for Treasury 
Management, the Audit and Governance Committee is charged with the oversight of 
the County Council’s Treasury Management activities. To enable the Committee to 
fulfil this role, the Committee receives regular reports. Reports on treasury activity 
are discussed on a monthly basis with the Director of Financial Resources and the 
content of these reports is used as a basis for this report to the Committee.
This report outlines a review of the borrowing and lending activity from August to 
November 2016 and sets this activity against the economic background including 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Neil.Kissock@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.Jensen@lancashire.gov.uk


risk management strategies to protect the capital value of the County Council's 
reserves and balances.

Consultations

Arlingclose Limited have provided treasury management advice.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The County Council's treasury management strategy and review set out a policy in 
respect of borrowing and le
[...]
emes of 
delegation; the Codes of Conduct for employees and Members and the 
Financial Regulations Guidance Notes and Financial Procedure Rules.

Page 33



Page 34



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 30 January 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Update on the Measurement of the Highways Network Asset
Appendix 'A' refers

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources, Tel: 01772 536154,  
Neil.Kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

At its meeting in September 2016, the new regulations for the measurement of the 
Council's Highways Network Asset (HNA), for the purposes of the Council's 
statutory statement of accounts, was reported to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. From 1 April 2016, it was intended that these assets would be disclosed 
separately as a single asset on the face of the Balance Sheet valued at Depreciated 
Replacement Cost, a change from the previous Historical Cost basis. Although this 
was expected to increase the Council's noncurrent asset value by several billion 
pounds, accounting adjustments would be required that would nullify any effect on 
the Council's net worth, funding requirements or budget.

CIPFA/LASAAC Local Authority Accounting Code Board, in November 2016, has 
taken the decision to defer implementation for the 2016/17 financial year. They will 
review this position at their meeting in March 2017 with a view to implementation in 
2017/18. 

The County Council will continue to develop the technical solutions to deliver these 
requirements with the new timeframe in mind considering the risks involved in 
implementing a change of this scale and complexity.

Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to note this report.

Background and Advice 

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17 
includes the adoption of the asset valuation requirements of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Transport
[...]
7 financial statements.

As a result CIPFA/LASAAC, at its meeting in November 2016, took the decision to 
defer implementation for the 2016/17 financial year. CIPFA/LASAAC will review this 
position at its meeting in March 2017 with a view to implementation in 2017/18. In 
making its decision in March CIPFA/LASAAC will be looking to ensure that central 
GRC rates and central assurance processes will be delivered in a timely manner to 
allow successful implementation. CIPFA/LASAAC has decided that the approach to 
adoption of the new measurement requirements in the 2017/18 Code will be on the 
same basis as planned for 2016/17, i.e. not requiring restatement of preceding year 
information.

The County Council will continue to develop the technical solutions to deliver these 
requirements with the new timeframe in mind considering the risk involved in 
implementing a change of this scale and complexity.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Financial 

As set out in the report

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Approval of the County 
Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 2015/16

26 September 2016 Khadija Saeed, 
Head of Corporate Finance,
01772 536195

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate
N/A

Page 37



Page 38



Important Update from the CIPFA/LASAAC Local Authority Accounting 

Code Board on the Measurement of the Highways Network Asset 

At its meeting on 9 November, the CIPFA/LASAAC Local Authority Accounting Code 

Boardi (CIPFA/LASAAC) decided to postponeii the full implementation of the move to 

measuring the Highways Network Asset at Depreciated Replacement Cost in local 

authority financial statements.  

It will issue an Update to the 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 

the United Kingdom (the Code) to confirm this decision once it has completed the full 

due process.  

CIPFA’s Code 
[...]
ed. Unfortunately, despite best efforts, it has 

become clear that these rates will not be ready in good time for the 2016/17 financial 

statements.  

As a result CIPFA/LASAAC, at its meeting in November 2016, took the decision to defer 

implementation for the 2016/17 financial year. CIPFA/LASAAC will review this position at 

its meeting in March 2017 with a view to implementation in 2017/18. In making its 

decision in March CIPFA/LASAAC will be looking to ensure that central GRC rates and 

central assurance processes will be delivered in a timely manner to allow successful 

implementation. CIPFA/LASAAC has decided that the approach to adoption of the new 

measurement requirements in the 2017/18 Code will be on the same basis as planned 

for 2016/17, i.e. not requiring restatement of preceding year information. 

Page 39

crawcliffe001
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX A

crawcliffe001_1
Typewritten Text
   

crawcliffe001_2
Typewritten Text



CIPFA/LASAAC would once again like to thank all those involved for the hard work in 

getting to this point and will continue to work towards successful implementation whilst 

being minded of the level of risk involved. 

CIPFA/LASAAC  

14 November 2016 

                                                           
i
 CIPFA/ Local Authority (Scotland) Accounts Advisory Committee (LASAAC)  is the Board responsible for the 
development of the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 
 
ii
 The decision of CIPFA/LASAAC to postpone the move to the new measurement requirements for the 

Highways Network Asset and the issue of the Update to the 2016/17 Code will need to follow the normal full 
due process before publication ie the Update of the 2016/17 Code will be considered the Government’s 
Financial Reporting Advisory Board (FRAB).    
 
iii
 The Code of Practice on the Highways Network Asset, CIPFA, August 2016. 

Page 40



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 30 January 2017

Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Risk & Opportunity Register: Quarter 3
(Appendix "A" refers)

Contact for further information:
Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, 01772 533531 
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 3) Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Committee are asked to note the updated Risk and Opportunity Register at 
Appendix A.

Background and Advice 

Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity, the quarter 3 
Risk and Opportunity register was recently reported to Management Team. 
Following this the report was presented to Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement on 5th December 2016. An updated Risk and Opportunity Register is 
attached at Appendix A and the Committee is asked to comment upon it.

The key highlights in the register include:

 for this quarter there are no additions or deletions to the register;

 allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for the following entries 
remain 12 or above so the issue remains on the register:

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description

CR1 Failure to implement the county council's Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). Further mitigating actions added but residual risk score remains 
unchanged.

CR2 Risk to the on-going financial viability of the county council. Further 
mitigating actions added but residual risk score remains unchanged.

CR4 Delivering Organisational Transformation. Further mitigating actions added 
but residual risk score remains unchanged.

CR5 Inability to adequately protect and safeguard children. Further mitigating 
actions added. Di
[...]
ntinuing.

Human resources 
(and finance)

Amendments to the council's 
establishment: completeness, 
accuracy and currency of records 

Risk and control evaluation to ensure that the staff 
establishment, hierarchies and budgets are aligned, with 
full compliance testing.

Controls to mitigate a 
significant risk

Work to establish the scope of this work has begun 
and will continue into 2017.

ICT Possible work may include 
general IT controls, IT security 
and continuity planning, and 
application controls.

External advice is required, including discussions with 
BTLS, to properly assess the ICT audit work that is 
appropriate and achievable.

Controls to mitigate 
significant risks

Discussions with BTLS are progressing, but some 
assurance over the controls operated on its behalf to 
manage the risks around the use of ICT systems is 
already available and has been provided.

P
age 68



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 30 January 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

External audit - Annual audit letter
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton
karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

The Annual Audit Letter summarises the outcome of our work in 2015/16. It
includes the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and audit
opinion, and Value for Money (VfM) conclusion. 

The Annual Audit Letter will also be reported to Cabinet.

Recommendation

The Audit & Governance Committee is asked to note the Annual Audit Letter.

Background and Advice 

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and
answer any questions.

Consultations

The report has been agreed with the Council's management and will also be 
reported to Cabinet. 

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



Local Government (Access to Information) Ac
[...]


• Initial teacher training reasonable assurance 
engagement 

• Local Transport Plan Major projects reasonable 
assurance engagement

4,200

2,000

2,500

Non-audit services 

Risk management workshop

Tax services to subsidiary company 

Pension Fund 

Facilitation of self assessment of governance 
arrangements

3,684

20,200

4,500

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan - Council May 2016

Audit Plan – Pension Fund May 2016

Audit Findings Report September 2016

Annual Audit Letter October 2016

P
age 91



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council  and Lancashire Pension Fund |  October 2016

P
age 92



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 30 January 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

External Audit Update report  
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton
karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

Update report including progress to date with the 2016/17 audit of the accounts, 
Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work.  The outcome of our work will be 
reported to the Audit and Governance committee throughout the year.   The report 
also provides additional information on sector developments to the members of the 
Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with governance for the 
Council.  

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the update report.

Background and Advice

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report at 
Appendix 'A' and answer any questions.

Consultations

The report has been shared with the Director of Financial Resources.

Implications 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Service/Tel

N/A

Page 93

Agenda Item 10

mailto:karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com


Page 94



Audit and G
[...]
rmission to care, to be 

innovative, to take action themselves, to adapt 

and experiment

• Socio-economic situations often drive the 

culture – the uniqueness of socio-economic 

factors leads to a recognition that one place will 

never be like another – and, in fact, should not 

aspire to be so - instead tailoring their approach 

to the areas specific strengths.

• It's all about context – areas within Britain can 

be local, national and international all at the 

same time, learning to live with, and get the best 

advantage from, what's on our doorstep is key.

A copy of the report and a collection of short videos 

can be found on our website at:

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/culture

-of-place/

P
age 106



P
age 107



P
age 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2016
	4 Update on Treasury Management Activity
	Appendix A

	5 Financial Regulations
	Appendix A

	6 Update on the Measurement of the Highways Network Asset
	Appendix A

	7 Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3
	Appendix A

	8 Internal audit progress report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix  A

	10 External Audit - Audit Update
	Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 30th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

K Brown
C Dereli
B Dawson
M Green

A Schofield
V Taylor
B Winlow

1.  Apologies

Chair welcomed members and apologies were noted from County Councillor 
Darren Clifford, County Councillor Michael Green replaced County Councillor 
Geoff Driver and County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor 
Clare Pritchard.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest at this time.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2016

Updates were provided to the Committee on the following items from the meeting 
held on 26 September 2016:

Item 5 Liquid Logic System update 
It was originally resolved that a further update would be provided for this meeting, 
however members were informed that the work around adults was in the process 
of being scoped and developed and would be presented to the next meeting of 
this Committee.

 
Item 10 External Audit - Lancashire County Council Audit Findings Report 
2015/16 
It was confirmed that no provision existed under the Code of Conduct or the 
Members Allowance Scheme to impose financial sanctions on Councillors who 
fail to complete their related party disclosure declarations and it was not 
considered that the underpinning legislation allowed the Council to introduce 
such provisions. 



2

Item 11 Approval of the County Council's Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
It was confirmed that management structure in the 'Narrative' to the report had 
been expanded and the list of acronyms in the 'Glossary' had been updated.

Resolved: 
i. That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 September 2016 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chair.
ii. A Liquid Logic report on the scope and timescales would be provided for 

the next meeting of the Committee on the 3 April 2017.

4.  Update on Treasury Management Activity

Mike Jensen, Lead Officer, presented the update report on the Treasury 
Management activity from August to November 2016.

Members were advised that this was a quiet period for the markets.

Members queried the cut in interest rates as discussed at the last meeting and it 
was reported that there was an expectation that there would potentially still be a 
further cut, perhaps towards the end of the year.  It was anticipated that the 
portfolio would remain to be well balanced. 

A query was raised around property investment and it was confirmed there were 
none in the treasury mandate as the principle responsibility is to manage instant 
and immediate liquidity.  It was confirmed that a number of other councils have 
done so but members were advised that there remains a need to be cautious, in 
relation to the liquidity it could guarantee, but could be acceptable in another fund 
such as the Pension Fund.

Members were advised that the agreement with the Local Pension Partnership 
around the continuation of Treasury Management activity was currently with the 
respective lawyers to finalise the negotiated deal as originally envisaged.

Resolved: That the review of Treasury Management activities for the period 
August to November 2016 be noted.

5.  Financial Regulations

Khadija Saeed, Head of Service Corporate Finance, presented the report on the 
revised Financial Regulations.

Members were advised that the Financial Regulations have now been updated 
which included the replacement of out of date references, job titles and financial 
limit increases.  In addition guidance notes to support training and 
implementation has been referenced (but not included) within the regulations.

Members queried the increase in limits in respect of the capital post-completion 
statement from £70k to £1m and it was confirmed that this was to ensure that it 
was reflective of the current scale of capital projects.



3

It was also confirmed that in relation to capital projects, the two year deadline for 
the production of the statement following completion was a required timescale.

Resolved: That the proposed revisions to the Financial Regulations be 
considered and agreed to be submitted to Full Council on the 23 February 2017 
for approval.

6.  Update on the Measurement of the Highways Network Asset

Khadija Saeed, Head of Service Corporate Finance, provided an update to the 
Committee on the measurement of the County Council's Highways Network 
Asset (HNA).  It was reported that the CIPFA/LASAAC Local Authority 
Accounting Code Board, in November 2016, has taken the decision to defer 
implementation for the 2016/17 financial year which would be reviewed in March 
2017 with a view to implementation in 2017/18.

Members were advised that there were no specific costs to this exercise as it was 
work scheduled to be completed as part of the core systems development work 
to update all the relevant information held.  In addition, it was confirmed that this 
was a new requirement and the risks identified would be in relation to the quality 
of the Financial Statement of Accounts should this not be completed.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

7.  Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3

Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, presented an updated Risk 
and Opportunity Register for Quarter 3 to the Committee.

It was reported that there were no additions or deletions to the register and no 
scores have changed.  The update had been reported to the Cabinet Committee 
for Performance Improvement on the 5 December 2016.

A query was raised in relation to CR2 in the report and it was confirmed that the 
report on the future delivery model has yet to be completed as there were 
ongoing discussions with NHS representatives who felt there were some issues 
with the health organisations involved which needed to be addressed, but the 
intention was that it would go ahead.

In relation to CR12 it was confirmed that there was no update at this time on 
Liquid Logic and will be brought to the next meeting of this Committee.

Resolved: 
i. That the updated Risk and Opportunity Register be noted.
ii. The date shown under CR2 in the report (mitigating actions) be amended 

to a future meeting date.



4

8.  Internal audit progress report

Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report to the Committee on the 
Internal Audit Service progress for the period to mid December 2016.

Amendments to the audit plan (as outlined in the report) were highlighted to 
members.  In relation to the Internal Audit Services resources, it was confirmed 
that subject to references, a new Audit Manager would be in place for the 
beginning of April.

Work was reported to be progressing around the undertaking of IT audits and 
working closely with BTLS on this.  

Members raised a query in relation to data protection and managing the risks 
related to this area of work.  It was confirmed that the remit around this sits with 
the Information Governance team.

In relation to the Public Sector Network compliance, it was confirmed that this 
would be included as part of a regular programme of work.

In relation to the business processes: financial processes system (limited 
assurance), members were assured that the finance team were currently working 
on this and progress was ongoing.  This would be updated in the next year's audit 
plan.

In relation to service delivery: adult services (limited assurance), members raised 
concerns around the information provided particularly around case supervision 
and the lack of responses to the request for sample supervision documentation.  
Members were informed that the service recognised the issues outlined and the 
information given in the report has been highlighted to the Corporate Director for 
Operations and Delivery.  It was confirmed that pilot projects were in place to 
support working practices and processes to address some of the issues 
highlighted.

Resolved: 
i. That the Internal Audit Service progress report for the period to mid 

December 2016 be considered and noted.
ii. That the Corporate Director for Operations and Delivery be requested to 

attend the Scrutiny Committee to provide an update on the issues 
highlighted in the audit relating to case management in Adult Services.

9.  External Audit - Annual Audit Letter

Karen Murray, Director, Grant Thornton, presented the Annual Audit letter to the 
Committee summarising the outcome of the work in 2015/16.  The report was 
confirmed to include the key messages in relation to the financial statements 
audit and audit opinion and Value for Money (VfM) conclusion.  In addition, there 
were reported to be minor amendments in relation to the Ofsted position.



5

Resolved: That the Annual Audit letter be noted.

10.  External Audit - Audit Update

Karen Murray, Director, Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit update 
report to the Committee which included progress to date with the 2016/17 audit of 
the accounts, Value for Money conclusion and other work.  It was confirmed that 
work has commenced around early planning and early field work and the audit 
plan will come to the April meeting of this Committee.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

11.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 3 April 2017 at 2pm, Cabinet 
Room B at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


